05-26-2022 vVolume 366 Image #06598

b

‘N

On the motion of ﬁnd seconded by the following
resolution was adopted...

RESOLUTION AMENDING HAMILTON COUNTY’S AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDING PLAN
BY THE BOARD

WHEREAS, on March 11, 20-21, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA} was signed into law establishing
a 5350 billion Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund with the intent of providing support in
responding to the impact of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, Hamilton County is a unit of government eligible for receipt of direct payment under
ARPA in the amount of $158.8 miilion; and

WHEREAS, on luly 1, 2021 the Board of County Commissioners approved the planned uses for
Hamilton County’s allocation under ARPA ("ARPA Plan”) and amended the same by resolution dated
August 26, 2021 and May 19, 2022 (“ARPA Plan” shall include any amendments thereto) with the
understanding that several programs required additional stakeholder and expert advice to determine
the most appropriate use of the ARPA funds, including: Health and Community Resiliency; Mental
Health; Housing Production and Preservation; Hausing Protection; Workforce Development; and Youth
Employment; and

WHEREAS, stakeholders were convenad to provide expertise and input into program
recommendations for the aforementioned six areas; and

WHEREAS, County Administration translated the program considerations identified by the
stakeholder groups into program and budget recommendations that were presented to the Board on
April 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS, based on Board feedback, the program and budget recommendations were revised
and presented to the Board on May 10, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the revised program and budget recommendations is included as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the ARPA Plan has been modified based on the aforeméntioned recommendations
and is included as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio hereby amends its ARPA Plan and authorizes the Hamilton County Administrator to take all
steps necessary to appropriate and implement programming consistent with the ARPA Plan — Exhibits A
and B; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board be and hereby autharized and directed to certify
copies of this resolution to leff Aluotto, County Administrator, Holly Christmann, Assistant County
Administrator, and Sarah Adams, Federal Grants Administrator.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio this 26™ day of May, 2022.

Ms. Stephanie Summerow Dumas, Ms. Alicia Reece\_Jb Ms. Denise Driehaus \lﬁj




Q’ 5-26-2022 vYotume 366 Image #06599 .

-

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by
the Board of County Commissioners in session this 26" day of May, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, { have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Office of
County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this 26™ day of May, 2022,

v

Leslie Hervey, (ferk
Board of Caunty Commissioners

Hamilton County, Ohio




£ winint A
i
] mnm Ratommantiation Symmal m Iﬂnmmlon Antliputad Stan
Public Mealth Infr $4 miilion
Mrenatate £ CVHY 19 et T A third rarty lﬁﬂm arted on Aned 745 (1. 1]
Cawtue dady cynhaes, i Tt araiProtey 1Oy wedninn bo awiude naing ke asn, biting avadoebty, S$1.500,000 T ol azreement Iy undes
tsnat " " ™ 0, a0
with rougn v Ll
[Suppon heaitheare workforce through Lapurid ksl sesing progan(y) o Jlloe for sl indenty ol s | P aud WK o (mat Peraig oo oYnend revaew, wlicrt fos grar
expamion of focal nuning g oty such 03 fodulky ste1-an, Lab cxpanson, outreach and st-pcaads to regaue SLSLN appliratian: 1o fac aursng suhool progranes Q1,201
b riess fu entallmeent
imzrove oritiol sregaredness II'n-t- mant furduy (us prabilie: bl dilt st Gl sy oweenents, Elgibie uves CoulE 12 bom F50M rand 2gyvsl Mty Fist slrantreciuty ol
infrassnseiure o LS 1T SRy FOGEn 3ned wirdilition systurms bo prabic buafth dat g vistenis $1,000.000 Captlall capeniditures it arerclatind axd a a1, an
rerasuaraitly pataadaon Luonul response to 1 gaandern., "
T m——rn
Strengthening Mantst Heatth, Meakh, and Uie - S8 miien
‘wgand Mobite Crisls Taam, incuding tapacsd Asolah: Cerws [ atomss b 2AF 7 gnd & atiioe h Ty 10 Wk U gt Mevdtal Health aid Recsiwery Serviees
ed Summunitation eraarg el Conwiusabnn e Avalalie, glevate comn 1i T 1Y 55, L0000 e and UC Medlih: o4, 1
0 et ol iRy
ants to organizations latised an loen | Sahent grant dpglie dinns tousund orZarahon thal peovecd: ol wervies tos tevn el heolth and ok (pant ap [ trom L
rauma amt suichde grevention il g venieon aandd 1hat fllora ARPA gusidieisnss $1,50n000 Dattneadie: (i1 4eroat ] Do) s e preveriduon ™, o
nhance help aidres Lewetuge and P ) ina that beaild restercy moyouthleens axch ay; sutdoor aianlcs, (Ruheass pram psplee stron Ty quolded
[1he Imparts o sockal olavion o sl WLt s Lans, MATHTNY? JR UL, aftes ool progrants Fands B0 lee uwnd 1o aiiees The pande S1.50.000 g aruratiorn 10 v spand et youth wovites with @1, 2012
» 0% 4ol yrmuth il Beens s
Homelestness Pryvantion - §5 mBlan
(Cxpard shotter divanisn program Ixp. shellm pragran b s 0 wet ) d wichuhryg fiaent ial Wik wnih plitiees on) proplant capanuion
Tt ParHg (B ekt 10§ 2 yrars. Prograe shoutd by tracked $300,000 2, 2002
humgrhs b el & Jond ARFA
levaast in homshasness prevention Hustue tesrealive vOR0nS tr oo prevention by gantng funds for ot progos ty that evetags Salec 1 gy o0l MBS B T NI A 4 V3O
Innovation parinersinps Grand veohsaton shiguld siness iunckng sustaiuubty boeyond ARPA $L000000 und g hip b0 Sevrrane a3, w22
g ang® $33.3 miicn
grant ts prod; 'WWhork warls qualdied thed party hndto pragedt buaulins weidly Hhy . rhm o0 Ay 11t quialaloed thaeid party Em
aflardable kousing units omeownerJup, ¢norpy clhisrneny, ond pruneuty @ Lomaotunity aochions, Fundng shoukl be tosuned an $14,.500,000 i g Uhet houning a7
310 Emancang L feveeag e tha Jvadable: dolkdes and 10 1und 45 many new pmts 53 posshie, dollars b
Priesicized attordable housng projects e i uthes thwough dirvet channeh o mh ! Work with susemientanod tiurd party to
[thard paaty, foe retormig (iliens, \emeos STlzems, Jod tikabled Progeis shiudd emphaire cnet gy and S8 UDLEN wdenirniles grant program o, MM
He
Evtabish a home rep4lr program ['Work wilhh cruaklied |lnrd paty o Diide grants to bineyveiers with teeedod fuphars e stitome Jgeg |Uriter a0 agr s caateliedd med plarty o
tasrurng stoch and heig revd way 1. teonnectetd ta hnuncu] Myragy, M The progr, a
sk horce d (s suppon ] f 1 ke CUBG 2,000,000 Sihed ¢ tracts and deguop by o, 2002
N Ted us Henititwed by
Jut Tiwduny
JSuzpary rehabitivartian of existing 'Work wilh quakised third party tu coaedmts: progeet lunding for renovetion of wingte 1amidy ond rent.dd Lt miv agreement math qualdeed Haed pasty to
aftordabite housing wnts Faenkng stioulid be Facuied on gap Hnane ing (o leverage S avalliime Soblars o 10 enpeire o3 sameunm SArMWETES RT3l [T 108 FehalakLatidn of aLon
ity ursts 2a parisbie el stng o tuedablic huuvng and renta i bt i
a—— ——
W and Youth Caress Deval ~595
v
Eakance eolfaboration and survice dellvery [imeit ma thi byl toi antly arvseangnl work i I!m. HEP, entiy a0 digtdurmwntiv) with
ol worklorte gartnen el pr e, eotpluyiny, ant puls webors B ) Nin gt Owis ¥ chetiata
$1000.000 Pracaraty should be fihi ol o ekang tusnvsses Jnd i, My
MO Dinet el oy DverLOma Damiers
uppRrt with |Suppuort woekly i tty Jligrmxd walh LargZet wnhuitioes; beaRhu i (o habegg Aot [ et ot ot oy Y —
targeted Indusiries with J forn on kL, Ji A1, abuicdcarp, m. hosgntahty, i anspontation Fundwy? 3 Ll inchntzies wi i (ot puttomen., §undh, t,
rediscing Yarriens Jwrikd I tu [ "] ngiude Stpndt, TRATSDOTTINL Cey ratom cova, efx, e uned t0 cxpand eusbing pIGEramS To 1argel
gy shoulif bee placed on underempluged, anempknied, scvadents in shplter doesuon progeam, $7.500 XU gLt 0 awercime absbiche tn O, 2022
e o d vouth. Of the $2.5 millon budget, $1.8 mflion b dedicsied (o LU0
chdrn pragrarm dealgned 10 increase Uve Auntnes o childcars workers,
[Moriuting and smareness af in-demand  [Create o Geer cnppn Largeted 10 parenty, gudsdesns. Bagh sohool siuhmits and caderesnploget Fevire AFR Iy quaktied murketing hem to plan,
[careers unacaue i dermarsd Careuts thal plovide on thegob tamig sixkfor setuin biwted (o sevontaly sl cuscuie Lampagt, sihucng topoted
ethot 1ot it Ir 2y SR retracs and nuttomict. A i o these [uigs ), oM
thomdd be tocunaed oo Carrer patineays lor g
CACLE P ol

98 dun1oA 2707-97-S0

DD990% steul



05-26-2022 volLume 366

Imadgde #06601

Exhibit B

It Program

| OriginalBudget | AmendedBudget ]| Amended Amounts_]'

Strengthening Public Health Systems

Add-r"essing Emergent Needs and Community $6,000,000 $6,000,000
Resiliency
Strengthening Behavioral Health: Mental Health 58,000,000 $8,000,000
and Substance Abuse Programming
Services to Disproportionately Impacted
Communities {$10 millicn) 55,000,000 $5,000,000
a) Relacation of CPD Gun Range ||
b} Vulnerable Community Outreach
{including the Mobile Tech Bus) 55,000,000 H 95,000,000
Vaccine Incentives $500,000 $500,000
ublotol $24,500,000 “ 524,500,000
[ Strengthening Caunty Finances and Departments
IRevenue Replacement $32,000,000 $32,000,000
[[capital improvements - Satellite Office $2,500,000 $2,500,000
[lPremium Pay $3,000,000 $2,400,000
[[county staffing $1,500,000 $1,500,000
[[EmA Operations $1,000,000 51,000,000
[lsubtotat $40,000,000 $39,400,000

>

Housing {540 million}

ddressing Negative Impacts ||

3} Production {$8M directed to re-entry, $20,000,000 $25,500,000 $5,500,000
disabled, and senior housing)
b} Preservation $10,000,000 510,000,000
¢) Protection $5,000,000 $5,000,000
d) Mortgage Assistance $5,000,000 $5,000,000 "
Warkforce Development 515,000,000 $9,500,000 ($5,500,000)
lINon-Profit Assistance $6,500,000 $7,590,331
[[smal) Business Assistance Grants $7,794,216 $7,794,216
[[Hospitality Assistance $2,000,000 $2,000,000
[lArts and Cultural Assistance $2,000,000 $2,000,000
[[small Business Back Office Support $1,500,000 $1,500,000
lSubtotal 574,794,216 575,884,547 Jf
[ Enhancing Community Infrastructure .
[[Broadband " $10,000,000 $10,000,000
Sewer / Stormwater $9,000,000 $9,000,000
[Subtotal 519,000,600 | 519,000,000
TOTAL $158,294,216 | $158,784,547
TOTAL ARPA ALLOCATION $158,784,547 || $158,784,547
[Remaining Balance . $490,331 | 50




